been reported had the mergers been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future
consolidated results of operations or financial position of Level 3. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that we may achieve with respect to combining the
companies. Synergies have been excluded from consideration because they are not considered to be factually supportable, which
is a required condition for these pro forma adjustments.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Level 3 and tw telecom included in this filing.

2

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Shee t at March 31, 2014

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

(dollars in millions)
Historical
Level 3

Historical tw
telecom

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 607  $ 179  $ (1,680 ) (a)  $ 1,126  (a)  $ 232
Investments  — 176  —   —   176
Restricted cash and securities  7  1  —   —   8
Receivables, net  699  99  —   —   798
Other  159  77  (54 ) (e)  5  (a)  187

Total Current Assets  1,472  532  (1,734 )  1,131   1,401
Property, Plant and Equipment, net  8,260  1,726  10  (c)  —   9,996
Restricted Cash and Securities  22  — —   —   22
Goodwill  2,575  413  4,492  (c)(e)  —   7,480
Other Intangibles, net  186  10  1,134  (c)  —   1,330
Other Assets, net  374  131  (128 ) (b)(c)(e)  34  (a)  411
Total Assets  $ 12,889  $ 2,812  $ 3,774   $ 1,165   $ 20,640

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 561  $ 83  $ —   $ —   $ 644
Current portion of long-term debt  503  9  —   (5 ) (b)  507
Accrued payroll and employee benefits  114  43  —   —   157
Accrued interest  174  29  —   (27 ) (b)  176
Current portion of deferred revenue  262  48  (1 ) (d)  —   309
Other  142  90  —   —   232

Total Current Liabilities  1,756  302  (1 )  (32 )  2,025
Long-Term Debt, less current portion  7,856  1,915  —   1,197  (b)  10,968
Deferred Revenue, less current portion  901  20  (8 ) (d)  —   913
Other Liabilities  778  42  (2 ) (e)(i)  —   818
Total Liabilities  11,291  2,279  (11 )  1,165   14,724

Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock  — — —   —   —
 Common stock  2  2  (1 ) (g)  —   3
Additional paid-in capital  14,408  1,692  2,597  (g)  —   18,697
Treasury stock  — (459 ) 459  (h)  —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income  42  — —   —   42
Accumulated deficit  (12,854 ) (702 ) 730  (i)  —   (12,826 )

Total Stockholders' Equity  1,598  533  3,785   —  5,916

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 12,889  $ 2,812  $ 3,774   $ 1,165   $ 20,640

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Operations
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2013

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Historical
Level 3

Historical tw
telecom

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 6,313  $ 1,564  $ (27 ) (k)  $ 7,850
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown
separately below)

Cost of Revenue  2,471  432  (24 ) (k)  2,879
Depreciation and Amortization  800  306  121  (c)  1,227
Selling, General and Administrative  2,376  621  —   2,997

Total Costs and Expenses  5,647  1,359  97   7,103
Operating Income  666  205  (124 )  747
Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense  (649 ) (96 ) (39 ) (b)  (784 )

Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt, net  (84 ) (39 ) —   (123 )

Other, net  (4 ) — —   (4 )

Total Other Expense  (737 ) (135 ) (39 )   (911 )

(Loss) Income Before Income Taxes  (71 ) 70  (163 )   (164 )

Income Tax Expense  (38 ) (34 ) 23  (j)  (49 )

Net (Loss) Income  $ (109 ) $ 36  $ (140 )   $ (213 )

Basic Earnings per Common Share

Net (Loss) Income Per Share  $ (0.49 ) $ 0.25   $ (0.67 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic Net (Loss) Income per Share (in
thousands)  222,368  144,920  97,300   319,668

Diluted Earnings per Common Share

Net (Loss) Income Per Share  $ (0.49 ) $ 0.24   $ (0.67 )

Shares Used to Compute Diluted Net (Loss) Income per Share (in
thousands)  222,368  146,480  97,300   319,668

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2014

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Historical
Level 3

Historical tw
telecom

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 1,609  $ 408  (7 ) (k)  $ 2,010
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown
separately below)

Cost of Revenue  614  115  (6 ) (k)  723
Depreciation and Amortization  184  82  25  (c)  291
Selling, General and Administrative  547  166  —   713

Total Costs and Expenses  1,345  363  19   1,727
Operating Income  264  45  (26 )   283
Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense  (151 ) (26 ) (9 ) (b)  (186 )

Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt, net  — (1 ) —   (1 )

Other, net  6  — —   6
Total Other Expense  (145 ) (27 ) (9 )   (181 )

Income Before Income Taxes  119  18  (35 )   102
Income Tax Expense  (7 ) (8 ) 5  (j)  (10 )

Net Income  $ 112  $ 10  $ (30 )   $ 92

Basic Earnings per Common Share

Net Income Per Share  $ 0.48  $ 0.07   $ 0.28
Shares Used to Compute Basic Net Income per Share (in thousands)  235,635  138,088  97,300   332,935

Diluted Earnings per Common Share

Net Income Per Share  $ 0.47  $ 0.07   $ 0.27
Shares Used to Compute Diluted Net Income per Share (in thousands)  239,294  140,097  97,300   336,594

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Fin ancial Information